
                       NOTICE

                     OF

                       MEETING

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
will meet on

TUESDAY, 8TH AUGUST, 2017

At 3.00 pm

in the

OLD WINDSOR MEMORIAL HALL, STRAIGHT ROAD, OLD WINDSOR, SL4 2RN, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MARK SANDERS (HEALTHWATCH BRACKNELL FOREST), COUNCILLOR DAVID 
COPPINGER (CHAIRMAN), DR ADRIAN HAYTER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), COUNCILLOR 
NATASHA AIREY, COUNCILLOR STUART CARROLL, LISE LLEWELLYN, DR WILLIAM 
TONG, ALISON ALEXANDER, ALEX TILLEY (NHS) AND KEVIN MCDANIEL 

Karen Shepherd 
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit, situated through the Mayor’s Parlour (opposite the Chamber), and proceed down the back 
staircase. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate on the cobbled area, 

outside Hamptons Estate Agents and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I

ITEM SUBJECT PERSON TIMING PAGE 
NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the previous meeting.

7 - 14

4.  UPDATE ON SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN

To receive the above verbal update from Alison 
Alexander, Managing Director.

5.  ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT

To receive the above presentation and report from 
Judith Wright, Interim Director of Public Health

15 - 
44

6.  UPDATE ON CHANGES TO PARTNERSHIP 
BOARDS

To receive the above presentation from Teresa 
Salami-Oru, Service Leader – 
Commissioning/Consultant in Public Health.

45 - 
50

7.  UPDATE ON OUTREACH PROJECT IN OLD 
WINDSOR

To receive the above presentation from Debra Dulake

8.  JOINT AUTISM STRATEGY

To receive the above paper from Debbie Dickinson, 
Service Development Officer

51 - 
92

9.  JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
SCORECARD

To receive the above presentation from Teresa 
Salami-Oru, Service Leader – 
Commissioning/Consultant in Public Health

93 - 
96



10.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ means a discussion by the members of 
meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, Members should move to 
the public area or leave the room once they have made any representations.  If the interest declared has not 
b
[...]
, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board - 25.04.17

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD AT 3.00 PM

25 April 2017

PRESENT: Councillors David Coppinger (Chairman), Dr Adrian Hayter (Vice-
Chairman) and Natasha Airey

Also Present: Mark Sanders, Dr William Tong, Judith Wright Jeanette Bailey, Teresa 
Salami-Oru Karen Stevens

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Angela Morris, Hilary Hall and Nick Davies

PART I

89/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stuart Carroll, Alison Alexander and Dr 
Lise Llewellyn.

90/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.

91/15 MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2017 
were signed as a true and accurate record.

Mark Sanders, Healthwatch wanted to reassure the Board and the public that Healthwatch had 
been commissioned as a service and therefore, nothing would change. All email addresses 
and phone numbers had not changed; it was just a more efficient way of doing things.

92/15 STP UPDATE ON THE SOCIAL CARE WORK STREAM

Hilary Turner, Dr Adrian Hater and Angela Morris gave the Board a presentation on the latest 
update on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan. The main points of the presentation 
included the following key points:

Priorities for the next five years:

 Priority one: making a substantial step change to improve wellbeing. Increase 
prevention, self-care and early detection.

 Priority two: Action to improved long term condition outcomes including greater self 
management and proactive management across all providers for people with single 
long term conditions.

 Priority three: frailty management – proactive management of frail patients with multiple 
complex physical and mental health long term conditions, reducing crises and 
prolonged hospital stays.

 Priority four: redesigning urgent and emergency care, including integrated working and 

7

Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Board - 25.04.17
primary care models providing timely care in the most appropriate place.

 Priority five: reducing variation and health inequalities across pathways to improve 
outcomes and maximise value for citizens across the population, supported by 
evidence.

 Many residents had the skills, confidence and support to take responsibility for their 
own health and wellbeing. 

 The Frimley Health & Care STP could do more to assist them and were committed to 
developing integrated de
[...]
e UK and life course interventions to reduce the number of poor health 
behaviours could have a substantial beneficial impact on health and use of healthcare in later life.

2 KEY IMPLICATIONS

2.1 Within this report, there are five commonly agreed risk factors that if addressed would reduce 
preventable deaths; alcohol use, tobacco use, high blood pressure, obesity and physical inactivity. 
These lifestyle factors not only cause early death within our communities, but are also a major 
cause of illness, driving our increasing use of health and care services.

2.2 It should be noted that whilst the report looks at the individual lifestyle factors and their effects, 
risky health behaviours interact and have a multiplicative impact. That is, they have a greater effect 
together than the sum of each individual risk. 

15

Agenda Item 5



2

3 DETAILS & RISKS

3.1 Smoking:
- Smoking remains the biggest single lifestyle cause of preventable death and ill health in the world. 

The Tobacco Control Plan for England states that it accounts for 1 in 6 of all deaths in England. 
- In 2012-14, there were 275 deaths attributed to smoking per 100,000 population aged 35 and over 

in England. The rate in RBWM was 224 per 100,000. 
- The impact of smoking related ill health on the social care system, is estimated to be a cost of £1.4 

billion every year, up from £1.1 billion in 2014. This is made up of £760 million in costs borne by 
local authorities, with a further £630 million being spent by those who have to self-fund their care. 

3.2 High blood pressure:
- Over 24% of people in England are estimated to have high BP and it is one of the leading causes 

of premature death and disability in England. 
- At least half of all heart attacks and strokes are associated with high BP and it is a major risk factor 

for chronic kidney disease, heart failure, stroke, heart attack and vascular dementia. 
- Across Windsor, Ascot and Maidenhead (WAM) CCG, there are estimated to be 31,000 people 

with high blood pressure, with 17,300 currently being treated. This means that there are 
approximately 14,000 people unaware of their high BP. 

3.3 Alcohol: 
- Alcohol is the leading cause of death among 15 to 49 year olds and heavy alcohol use has been 

identified as a cause of more than 200 health conditions. Among those aged 15 to 49 in England, 
alcohol it is now the leading risk factor for ill-health, early mortality and disability. 

- Alcohol caused more years of life lost to the workforce than from the 10 most common cancers 
combined in 2015, totalling 167,000 years of working life lost. 

- Within RBWM there are over 21,000 people drinking above the recommended levels, which 
increases the risk of damaging their health and just under 9,000 admissions annually due to 
alcohol - not unexpected since alcohol accounts for 3% of all NHS costs. 

3.4 Obesity: 
- In the UK obesity is estimated to affect around one in every four adults and around one in every 

five children aged 10 to 11. 
- The annual costs associated with obesity to the NHS and social care systems are estimated to be 

£6.1 billion a year and £352 million respectively. 
- Obesity prevalence increased very steeply between 1993 and 2000 and continued to rise more 

steadily between 2000 and 2006. Since 2006 however the prevalence of obesity has remained at a 
similar level. 

- Locally in RBWM, we can see that we are below the national average with regards to obesity 
levels, however we exceed the national average for percentage of residents who are overweight. 

- In RBWM in 2015/16 17.9% of children in reception were measured as overweight or obese, rising 
to 25.8% in year 6 (England figures were higher at 22.1% and 34.2% respectively).

3.5 Physical Activity:
- Low physical activity is one of the top 10 causes of disease and disability in England. UK studies 

have estimated that around 1% of cancers in the UK (around 3,400 cases every year) are linked to 
people doing less than
[...]
 
age. In a study of over 65 year olds that examined the impact of 
having higher self-care confidence and being on an exercise 
program on decreasing avoidable hospitalizations, it was found that 
starting an exercise program at an older age decreased hospital 
admissions and utilization of emergency services in the short and 
medium term 7.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 

Preventable deaths 

0

50

100

150

200

250

1
(Least

deprived)

2 3 4 5
(Most

deprived)

D
SR

 p
e

r 
1

0
0

,0
0

0
 p

o
p

u
la

ti
o

n
 

23



There are eight commonly agreed risk factors that if addressed 
would reduce preventable deaths; alcohol use, tobacco use, high 
blood pressure, high body mass index, high cholesterol, high blood 
glucose, low fruit and vegetable intake and physical inactivity. 

Figure 8: Disability adjusted life years attributed to largest risk 
factors, 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Source: PHE: Burden of Disease Study for England 
 

It is estimated that 80% cases of heart disease, stroke and type 2 
diabetes, and 40% of cases of cancer could be avoided if common 
lifestyle risk factors were eliminated (WHO 2005).  
 

An estimated 42% of cancer cases each year in the UK are linked to a 
combination of 14 major lifestyle and other factors 8.  The proportion 
is higher in men (45%) than women (40%), mainly due to gender 
differences in smoking (CRUK).  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The impact of these lifestyle factors is not only key in causing 
early death within our communities but also as a major cause 
of illness it drives our increasing utilisation of health and care 
resources.  

 

In the following section we will briefly review five of the major 
lifestyle and risk factors for preventable deaths, where there is 
significant evidence regarding interventions that make a 
difference. We will briefly describe the pattern of these 
factors in our community, the impact of each in
[...]
t 

 

Pancreatitis  

Reduced immunity: 
Increase risk of all infections  

15 

Lifestyle - Alcohol 
Alcohol is the leading cause of death among 15 to 49 year olds and  
heavy alcohol use has been identified as a cause of more than  
200 health conditions 31. 
 

Figure 24: Effects of Alcohol on the body 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33

https://www.drinkaware.co.uk/alcohol-facts/alcoholic-drinks-units/alcohol-limits-unit-guidelines/


The burden of health, social and economic alcohol-related harm is 
substantial, with estimates placing the annual cost to be between 
1.3% and 2.7% of annual GDP.  
 
 
 
 
• 5% of the heaviest drinkers account for one third of all 

alcohol consumed 
 

Alcohol caused more years of life lost to the workforce than from 
the 10 most common cancers combined. in 2015 there were 
167,000 years of working life lost 32.  
 

Among those aged 15 to 49 in England, alcohol is now the leading 
risk factor for ill-health, early mortality and disability.   
 

With increasing consumption, there is increasing risk. For example, 
all alcohol-related cancers exhibit this relationship 33. 
 

Figure 25: Alcohol Harm Map 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: Alcohol Concern: Alcohol Harm Map 
 

 
 
 

The health and social harm caused by alcohol is determined by:  
• the volume of alcohol consumed  
• the frequency of drinking occasions  
• the quality of alcohol consumed  
   
In addition a number of individual risk factors moderate alcohol-
related harm, such as 34:  
• age: children and young people are more vulnerable  
• gender: women are more vulnerable 
• familial risk factors: exposure to abuse and neglect as a child 

and a family history of alcohol use disorders (AUD) 
 
Also in the English population, rates of alcohol-specific and related 
mortality increase as levels of deprivation increase and alcohol-
related liver disease is strongly related to the socioeconomic 
gradient 32. 
 
This despite the fact that lower s
[...]
 Strategy.

• Groups would like to continue to meet in some form until 

at least April  2018.

• Keenness  to see current Chairs support the development 

of the new strategic boards to ensure focus and 

momentum of current Boards is maintained.

• Continued consideration needed about how to include the 

voice of service users and carers.

• Project group meetings being held to review delivery and 

plan next steps.

49



• Collate feedback from all boards in order to finalise options.

• Finalise the  design of the new strategic partnership boards, 

and have them operating before the end of the financial year.

• Collate the terms of reference and action plans for the new 

proposed groups.

• Confirm how the new structure will support the measurement 

and monitoring of the Strategy’s performance framework.

• Confirm any legacy arrangements for existing partnership 

boards.

• Ensure all required administrative support is in place.

• Deliver a robust communication plan regarding the final 

design and implementation.

• .

Next Steps

50



1

Subject: Royal Borough Windsor & Maidenhead Joint Autism 
Strategy 2017 – 2022.

Reason for 
briefing note:

To present the Joint Autism Strategy for information and 
strategic oversight by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Responsible 
officer(s):

Debbie Dickenson, Public Health Commissioning 
Officer.

Senior leader 
sponsor:

Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy & Commissioning.

Date: 8th August 2017.

SUMMARY
This paper presents The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead’s Joint Autism Strategy 
2017 -2022.

1 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Royal Borough Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autism was published in 2012 
and was developed in line with the National Autism Strategy – Fulfilling and Rewarding 
Lives 2010.

1.2 The vision for the Royal Borough Joint Autism Strategy 2017-2022 updates the previous 
strategy and puts the person with autism and their family at the heart of all that we do. It 
explains how suppo
[...]
 of Windsor & Maidenhead is a great 
place to live, work, play and do business supported by a 

modern, dynamic and successful Council”

Our vision is underpinned by four principles:
Putting residents first

Delivering value for money
Delivering together with our partners

Equipping ourselves for the future

54



Strategy document                                                                                                             January 2017

CONTENTS

1 Executive summary

2 Introduction

3 Key information

4 National context

5 Local profile

6

7 

8

9              

Understanding future demand

Local drivers

Our approach to updating and refreshing the Autism Strategy

Current services – children and young people

10    Current services - adults

Appendices

Appendix 1: Autism Action Plan

Frequently used acronyms
JSNA – Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
NAS – National Autistic Society
SEN - Special Educational Needs 
SENCO - Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator 
ADHD - Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder
EHC Plan - Education, Health and Care Plan

55



Strategy document                                                                                                             January 2017
56



1

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1   It is timely to update and extend the previous Royal Borough Commissioning 
Strategy for Adults with Autism 2012 which was developed in line with the National 
Autism Strategy – Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives 2010.

1.2    Highlights of progress since the last local strategy are:

 Specialist autism supported employment provision.
 Additional social care support for children and young adults in transition up   

to 25 years of age.
 Social care Family Carers Support Worker.
 Set up an Adult Autism Partnership Board in 2013.
 Autism for children and adults is included in the Royal Borough Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
 Awareness session at General Practitioner (GP) Continuing Professional 

Development (CPD) con
[...]
ppropriate accommodation (Persons)

% Adults in contact with secondary mental health services who live in stable and appropriate accommodation (Persons)

Results

Period

Health-related quality of life for carers
Support carers of all ages

% 16-18yr olds not in education, employment or training

Gap in the employment rate between those with a learning disability and the overall employment rate (Persons) (% point)
Facilitate participation in 

education, training, work, social 

and community activities

Self-reported wellbeing - people with a low happiness score

Support adults and children with 

mental health needs

Gap in the employment rate for those in contact with secondary mental health services and who are on the Care Programme 

Approach and the overall employment rate (Persons) (% point)

96


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Annual Public Health Report
	RBWM DPH annual report 2017

	6 Update on changes to Partnership Boards
	8 Joint Autism Strategy
	RBWM Joint Autism Stratetgy 2017  - FINAL signed off June 2017. - HWB

	9 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy scorecard
	Appendix I_V.4_HWB Scorecard (18.07.17)




Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board - 08.08.17

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
OLD WINDSOR MEMORIAL HALL, STRAIGHT ROAD, OLD WINDSOR, SL4 2RN 

AT 3.00 PM

08 August 2017

PRESENT: Councillors David Coppinger (Chairman), Natasha Airey and Stuart Carroll

Also present: Susan Scupham (Talking Therapies), Ann Taylor (Autism Partnership 
Board), Robin Pemberton (APB Braywick HEATH), Janet Palmer (Cookham Parish 
Council), Ian Duncan (The Royal Household), Julian Bell (Runnymede PPG) George 
Notley (Runnymede PPG) and Karen Palser (Crown Estate)

Officers: Andy Carswell and Debbie Dickenson

PART I

99/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Angela Morris and Dr William Tong. Dr Jackie McGlynn was 
attending as a substitute.

100/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Carroll – Declared a personal interest as he works for a pharmaceutical company, 
Sanofi Pasteur. Cllr Carroll declared his employment in the interests of full transparency and 
to highlight that should for any reason during any point of the meeting, or indeed during future 
meetings, the HWB discussed anything directly related to Sanofi Pastuer’s business he would 
abstain from the discussion and leave the room as required.

101/15 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on April 25th were agreed as an accurate record.

102/15 UPDATE ON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN

The Managing Director reminded members that more than 30 statutory bodies were involved 
with the STP, which catered for the health and social care needs of more than 750,000 
residents across Slough, Bracknell and parts of Surrey and Hampshire, in addition to the 
Royal Borough. 

Five key issues had been identified as a result of the partnership work. These were:

 Wellbeing provision and self care: ensuring that residents are able to provide their 
own care as early as possible.

 Better support for long-term conditions.
 Managing frailty: identifying issues relating to older residents and managing their care.
 Redesigning emergency and urgency care: better planning of patient entry to acute 

care, ensuring services can be provided in a timely manner, and better management 
of exit from care in order to prevent delayed discharges.



Health and Wellbeing Board - 08.08.17
 Reducing clinical variation: ensuring greater uniformity of services across the STP 

area so that services can be provided regardless of which organisation within the STP 
is delivering it.

The Manging Director stated that the Health and Wellbeing Board had identified the priority 
needs of residents in the Royal Borough and had informed the four other Local Authorities 
involved within the STP of those priorities in order to establish commonality across the STP 
area. These discussions had led to the identification of the five key areas listed above. The 
Managing Director informed members that work to identify priority areas for next year would 
be taking place soon.

John Lisle informed members that the three CCGs involved in the STP, including the one 
covering the Royal Borough, had been rated as outstanding. He stated that the STP had 
been developed as a health and care strategy in order to provide joined-up thinking between 
service providers, as many strategies elsewhere in the country focused solely on health-
driven initiatives. John Lisle informed members that projects were reaching a point where 
more public involvement was required, and that updates on projects requiring input from the 
public would be available on the CCG website.

Mark Sanders asked how the future communication strategy would work, stating that 
concerns had been raised by patients over the STP’s public engagement and communication 
work. John Lisle conceded that this needed to improve and gave assurances that it would. He 
stated that a great deal of preparatory discussion had taken place between stakeholders in 
order to develop the strategy, identify shared priorities for communication, and allow for 
greater public scrutiny.

103/15 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT

Judith Wright informed members that she would be giving the presentation as Dr Lise 
Llewellyn had retired and consequently resigned from the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Judith Wright stated that some of the points regarding preventable deaths had been identified 
through the priorities sent to the STP. The main points of her presentation were:

 It had been noted that levels of premature and preventable deaths in the Royal 
Borough were lower than national figures. 

 However the figures showed that there was a clear link between social deprivation 
and preventable deaths, with a consistent pattern of unhealthy behaviours leading to 
preventable deaths – such as alcohol consumption and smoking – identified within the 
less affluent wards in the Royal Borough. 

 There was also a strong link between age, social deprivation and avoidable hospital 
admissions.

 Cancers were the greatest cause of preventable deaths and higher mortality rates had 
been identified in men.

 Eight risk factors relating to preventable deaths had been identified: alcohol use; 
tobacco use; high blood pressure; high BMI; high cholesterol; high blood glucose 
levels; low levels of fresh fruit intake; and low levels of physical activity.

 Smoking rates were lower in the Royal Borough compared to national figures. In 
2012-14 there were 551 deaths attributable to smoking, along with 1,700 hospital 
admissions per year.

 It was estimated that for every ten people diagnosed with high blood pressure there 
are seven people undiagnosed and untreated. Encouraging healthier lifestyles to help 
those with high blood pressure was a key work stream for the STP.

 More than 200 health conditions attributable to excessive alcohol consumption had 
been identified, which cost more years of life lost than the ten most common cancers. 
It was estimated that more than 25,000 Royal Borough residents consumed alcohol 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 08.08.17
above the recommended levels. Treatment for alcohol-related diseases was 
accountable for three per cent of the NHS budget.

 Levels of physical inactivity were reducing and more was being done to encourage 
changing attitudes to exercise.

The Chairman stated that public health awareness was now the responsibility of Local 
Authorities and not the NHS, as councils were seen as being able to effect change more 
easily.

The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader stated that Public Health was working more 
with the voluntary sector, and was developing a men’s healthcare programme with the Men’s 
Matters group. It was hoped that a bespoke weight management programme could be 
created by the end of the year. The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader stated that more 
work was being done to dissuade youngsters from taking up smoking. Intervention work had 
been expanded to ask patients about their alcohol and smoking habits.

104/15 UPDATE ON CHANGES TO PARTNERSHIP BOARDS

The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader informed members that sustainable Non-
Statutory Partnership Boards and terms of reference were in the process of being developed, 
as part of a review of the proposed model that it was hoped would be implemented from April 
next year. Proper governance and guidance on how the Partnership Boards would support 
the RBWM Health and Wellbeing Board was being sought. It had originally been proposed to 
have six such Boards, but now three were now being proposed to align with the Council’s 
current Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy and allow the Council to offer membership with 
existing partnership members.

The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader stated that there were a large number of 
specialist interest groups and forums that did not fit within the remit of the three groups. 
However the work and support of these groups had been acknowledged and it was proposed 
that, beyond next April, the Council would be able to offer financial support to them. This 
financial support would be led by Council Members.

The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader informed members that partners had responded 
positively to the proposals and it was hoped that the plans could be finalised shortly and 
Ghost Boards to be developed in September or October. It was acknowledged that a robust 
communication plan to ensure all partners were aware of the final design and implementation 
would be required.

105/15 UPDATE ON OUTREACH PROJECT IN OLD WINDSOR

Debra Dulake introduced the item by providing a context on the services provided in Old 
Windsor and the village’s demographic and population profile. A community advisor post had 
been created, providing a single reference point for residents and carers, thanks to funding 
from the Better Care Fund. Debra Dulake explained about the referral process, explaining 
that many people who required referrals either had complex needs and/or family situations, or 
suffered from terminal conditions. Debra Dulake provided members with a case study 
example of how the referral process had worked, and also provided examples of the positive 
feedback on the service that had been provided by residents. She explained that a key aim 
was to promote self confidence and self determination. Debra Dulake stated that a 
partnership had been developed with the Old Windsor GP surgery. She added that it was 
hoped Old Windsor could become a dementia friendly community, and that training could be 
provided for residents.

The Chairman stated that the project would not have been possible without the input from the 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 08.08.17
Parish Council, and also from Cllr Lynne Jones from the Royal Borough. He also stated that 
the outreach project should be extended to other communities, as the example in Old 
Windsor was working.

106/15 JOINT AUTISM STRATEGY

The Public Health Commissioning Officer introduced the item by explaining the Autism 
Strategy was developed in line with the National Autism Strategy’s Fulfilling and Rewarding 
Lives scheme, which outlined how public services should better address the needs of adults 
living with autism. Fifteen priority action challenges had been identified, which had been used 
as the basis for a recent public consultation. 

Members were informed that the strategy will provide a further five housing options for people 
with autism as part of a pilot project. It was hoped that copies of an autism awareness DVD, 
which had been developed through the Autism Partnership Board, would be available for GP 
surgeries and libraries around the Royal Borough.

The Public Health Commissioning Officer explained that autism had only been identified in 
the 1940s and so the challenges relating to providing care for older patients were still being 
identified.

A formal launch of the Joint Autism Strategy was scheduled for the end of the year. It was 
hoped that members would be provided with an update following the event.

The Head of Schools and Educational Services stated that there had been a very successful 
growth of special schools within the Royal Borough; however the Council needed to be 
mindful of the potential impact on Adult Services.

107/15 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY SCORECARD

The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader informed members that the scorecard had been 
developed alongside the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy in order to give a clear idea of 
performance and impact on services. Members were told that the scorecard covered 12 
priority topic areas encompassed by four overarching themes, and was effectively a six-
monthly review of the Council’s performance. The scorecard had been colour coded in order 
to make it simpler to understand.

Members were reminded that the scorecard included in the agenda was a draft and contained 
out of date data. The Chairman requested that the scorecard be made bigger.

The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader stated that six monthly updates were more 
accurate than quarterly reviews as the information contained within it would be more up to 
date and give a better indication of performance.

Members were shown a short video of the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which 
outlined the work the Council had undertaken and its achievements since being launched.

108/15 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

The Board was asked about the possibility of arranging annual health checks for adults with 
autism but not a learning disability. It was explained that many had communication difficulties, 
but this not qualify as a learning disability and therefore they were not eligible for an annual 
check up. The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader said a health check programme was 
available as part of a national strategy, which provided support for those with autism or 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 08.08.17
Asperger’s who were aged 40-74. It had a particular focus on preventing stroke and/or heart 
disease. The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader said the Council would work with 
colleagues in Primary Care to make sure that reasonable adjustments could be made.

Members were given a case study example of a negative experience at a GP surgery for a 
patient with Asperger’s. Dr Jackie McGlynn informed members that trial work had been 
carried out in Slough to look at improving the case management needs of people with 
complex needs, particularly as a ten minute GP consultation was often not long enough. She 
informed members that the outcome of the trial had been positive.

Members were asked to clarify how the Autism Board would fit in with the proposed board 
structure. The Public Health Consultant/Service Leader said meetings were still to take place 
with relevant stakeholders to establish the structure.

The Chairman confirmed to members that the date of the next meeting would be November 
7th.

The meeting, which began at 3.00 pm, ended at 4.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


